

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF WEST VIRGINIA

IN RE: MONITRONICS INTERNATIONAL,
INC., TELEPHONE CONSUMER
PROTECTION ACT LITIGATION

No. 1:13-md-02493-JPB-JES

THIS DOCUMENT RELATES TO:

ALL CASES

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR ATTORNEYS'
FEES, COSTS, AND SERVICE AWARDS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Introduction.....	1
I. The Requested Attorneys’ Fees And Costs Are Reasonable And Appropriate.....	2
A. The Percentage Of Fund Method Is The Appropriate Measure For Determining Fees	2
B. The Percentage Sought Is Fully Supported By The Work Performed, Risks Taken, And Results Obtained	4
C. The Results Obtained, And The Size Of The Fund Created, Weigh In Favor Of The Requested Fee Award.....	5
D. The Skill Of The Attorneys And The Difficulty Of The Case Support Approval	6
E. The Risk Of Nonpayment Was Substantial	7
F. The Amount Of Time Spent By Class Counsel Justifies The Requested Fee	9
G. The Requested Fee Is Consistent With Fees In Similar Cases	10
II. The Proposed Litigation Costs Award Is Reasonable And Appropriate	11
III. The Proposed Service Awards Are Justified And Appropriate	12
Conclusion	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>In re Abrams & Abrams, P.A.</i> , 605 F.3d 238 (4th Cir. 2010)	8, 9
<i>Adams v. Advanced Mgmt., Inc.</i> , Civil Action No. 3:94-042, Dkt. No. 399 (N.D. W.Va. Feb. 3, 1999).....	4
<i>Adams v. AllianceOne Receivables Mgmt. Inc.</i> , No. 08-cv-00248, 2012 WL 12952683 (S.D. Cal. Sept. 28, 2012).....	5
<i>Am. Copper & Brass, Inc. v. Lake City Indus. Products, Inc.</i> , No. 1:09-cv-1162, 2016 WL 6272094 (W.D. Mich. Mar. 1, 2016)	11
<i>Archbold v. Wells Fargo Bank</i> , No. 3:13-cv-24599, 2015 WL 4276295 (S.D. W. Va. July 14, 2015)	10
<i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980).....	2
<i>Branch Banking and Trust Co. v. Cabot Oil & Gas Corp.</i> , No. 01-C-3912, 2008 WL 5520081 (Cir. Ct., W. Va. Feb. 14, 2008)	10
<i>Campbell-Ewald Co. v. Gomez</i> , 136 S. Ct. 663 (2016).....	8
<i>In re Capital One TCPA Litig.</i> , 80 F. Supp. 3d 781 (N.D. Ill. 2015)	5
<i>Cather v. Seneca-Upshur Petroleum, Inc.</i> , No. 1:09-CV-0013 2012 WL 12977984 (N.D. W. Va. May 31, 2012).....	4
<i>Cullen v. Whitman Med. Corp.</i> , 197 F.R.D. 136 (E.D. Pa. 2000).....	12
<i>In re Currency Conversion Fee Antitrust Litig.</i> , 263 F.R.D. 110 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)	13
<i>Dakota Medical, Inc. v. RehabCare Group, Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 4180497 (E.D. Cal. 2017).....	11
<i>Deem v. Ames True Temper, Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 2285972 (S.D. W.Va. 2013)	4

Dijkstra v. Carenbauer,
 No. 5:11–CV–00152, 2016 WL 6804980 (N.D. W.Va. July 12, 2016)3, 4, 10, 12

In re Domestic Air Transp. Antitrust Litig.,
 148 F.R.D. 297 (N.D. Ga. 1993).....12

Domonoske v. Bank of America, N.A.,
 790 F. Supp. 2d 466 (W.D. Va. 2011)10

In re Dun & Bradstreet Credit Servs. Customer Litig.,
 130 F.R.D. 366 (S.D. Ohio 1990).....12

Eriksen Const. Co., Inc. v. Morey,
 923 F. Supp. 878 (S.D. W. Va. 1996).....4

F.S.&P. Coal Co. v. Inter-Mountain Coals, Inc.,
 179 W. Va. 190, 366 S.E.2d 638 (1988).....4

Fulton Dental, LLC v. Bisco, Inc.,
 No. 15-11038, 2016 WL 4593825 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 2, 2016)8

Guarisma v. ADCAHB Med. Coverages, Inc.,
 Case No. 1:13–cv–21016, Doc. 95 (S.D. Fla. June 24, 2015)11

Hageman v. AT & T Mobility LLC,
 No. CV 13-50-BLG-RWA, 2015 WL 9855925 (D. Mont. Feb. 11, 2015)11, 13

Hayseeds, Inc. v. State Farm Fire & Cas.,
 177 W. Va. 323, 352 S.E.2d 73 (1986).....4

Hoskins v. AB Resources, LLC,
 No. 5:12–cv–78, 2014 WL 12756365 (N.D. W. Va. Nov. 17, 2014).....3

Ikuseghan v. Multicare Health Sys.,
 No. C14-5539 BHS, 2016 WL 4363198 (W.D. Wash. Aug. 16, 2016)13

Jones v. Dominion Res. Services, Inc.,
 601 F. Supp. 2d 756 (S.D. W.Va. 2009).....3, 5, 10

Kolinek v. Walgreen Co.,
 311 F.R.D. 483 (N.D. Ill. 2015).....11

Kramer v. Autobytel,
 No. 10-cv-02722, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 185800 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 27, 2012).....5

Mey v. Patriot Payment Group,
 No. 5:15-CV-00027, Dkt. No. 125 (N.D. W. Va. July 14, 2017).....1

<i>Muhammad v. Nat’l City Mortg., Inc.</i> , No. 2:07-0423, 2008 WL 5377783 (S.D. W.Va. Dec. 19, 2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Palmer v. Sprint Nextel Corp.</i> , No. 09-cv-01211, 2011 WL 13238842 (W.D. Wash. Oct. 21, 2011).....	5
<i>Romero v. Dep’t Stores Nat’l Bank</i> , 199 F. Supp. 3d 1256 (S.D. Cal. 2016).....	8
<i>In re Serzone Products Liability Litig.</i> , MDL No. 1477, 2007 WL 7701901 (S.D. W. Va. May 16, 2007).....	10
<i>Smith v. Res-Care, Inc.</i> , No. 3:13-5211, 2015 WL 6479658 (S.D. W.Va. Oct. 27, 2015)	9, 10
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016).....	8
<i>Steinfeld v. Discover Fin. Servs.</i> , No. C 12-01118, 2014 WL 1309352 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 10, 2014).....	5
<i>Triplett v. Nationstar Mortg., LLC</i> , No. 3:11-cv-238 (S.D. W. Va. 2012).....	10
<i>Vandervort v. Balboa Capital Corp.</i> , 8 F. Supp. 3d 1200 (C.D. Cal. 2014)	11
<i>Varcallo v. Mass. Mut. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 226 F.R.D. 207 (D. N.J. 2005).....	13
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(h)	5
Fed. R. Civ. P. 68.....	12
